General residential	  15 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  -
Business erven	  8 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  15 	  -
Office	  6 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  -
Institutional	  8 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  -
Industrial - serviced	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  -
Industrial	  - 	  - 	  20 	  - 	  - 	  -
Plots	  - 	  - 	  - 	  5 	  20 	  -

Rates
Financing cost on project funding requirement	 8,0%	 8,0%	 8,0%	 8,0%	 8,0%	 8,0%
Marketing & legal fees rate on gross development value	 3,0%	 3,0%	 3,0%	 3,0%	 3,0%	 3,0%
Agent commission on gross development value	 3,0%	 3,0%	 3,0%	 3,0%	 3,0%	 3,0%
Developer’s profit on gross development value	 10,0%	 10,0%	 10,0%	 10,0%	 10,0%	 10,0%
Selling price inflation rate	 5,0%	 5,0%	 5,0%	 5,0%	 5,0%	 5,0%
Cost price inflation rate	 5,0%	 5,0%	 5,0%	 5,0%	 5,0%	 5,0%
Discount rate	 12,0%	 12,5%	 12,0%	 12,5%	 12,5%	 12,0%

TRUSTCO GROUP | PROVISIONAL REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 2020� Reg. Number 2003/058

14

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A change in key unobservable variables will affect the value of investment properties as follows:

Figures in Namibia Dollar thousand	 Elisenheim	 Elisenheim	 Lafrenz	 Herboths	 Farm	 Ondangwa
	 Lifestyle Estate	 Nature Estate	 Industrial Park	 Portion 3	 Herboths

1 year project delay	 (44 090) 	 (16 740) 	 (42 080) 	 (1 770) 	 (43 080) 	  930
1 year project accelleration	  56 000 	  17 940 	  34 360 	 160	  17 500 	  1 080

5% increase in selling price	  67 610 	  25 050 	  49 370 	  2 830 	  194 800 	  2 970
5% reduction in selling price	 (67 600) 	 (25 050) 	 (49 290) 	 (2 830) 	 (194 790) 	 (2 950)

5% increase in development cost	 (28 270) 	 (12 850) 	 (16 050) 	 (1 570) 	 (177 560) 	 (2 060)
5% reduction in development cost	  28 300 	  12 900 	  16 130 	  1 560 	  177 540 	  2 060

1% increase in Financing costs	 (3 000) 	 (940) 	 (1 130) 	 (160) 	 (30 030) 	 (550)
1% reduction in Financing cost	  3 000 	  950 	  1 120 	  170 	  30 050 	  540

1% increase in Marketing & legal fees rate	 (16 080) 	 (5 960) 	 (11 720) 	 (670) 	 (46 380)	 (730)
1% reduction in Marketing & legal fees rate	  16 100 	  5 980 	  11 780 	  680 	  46 350 	  740

1% increase in Agent commission rate	 (16 080) 	 (5 960) 	 (11 720) 	 (670) 	 (46 380) 	 (730)
1% reduction in Agent commission rate	  16 100 	  5 980 	  11 780 	  680 	  46 350 	  740

1% increase in Developer’s profit	 (16 080) 	 (5 960) 	 (11 720) 	 (670) 	 (46 380) 	 (730)
1% reduction in Developer’s profit	  16 100 	  5 980 	  11 780 	  680 	  46 350 	  740

1% increase in inflation rate	  72 040 	  40 750 	  66 940 	  1 150 	  118 340 	  920
1% reduction in inflation rate	 (66 090) 	 (34 870) 	 (60 120)	 (1 110) 	 (95 100) 	 (880)

1% increase in Discount rate	 (68 010) 	 (34 370) 	 (61 510) 	 (1 260) 	 (92 880) 	 (1 010)
1% reduction in Discount rate	  75 700 	  40 770 	  69 780 	  1 320 	  117 190 	  1 070

TRUSTCO GROUP | PROVISIONAL REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 2020� Reg. Number 2003/058

15

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Reconciliation for the period end

Figures in Namibia Dollar thousand	 Land and	 Machinery and	 Motor	 Office equipment 	 Computer	 Aircraft	 Exploration	 Total
	 buildings	 equipment	 vehicles	  & furniture	 equipment		  assets

30 September 2020 (Reviewed)
Opening balance	  158 361 	  46 035 	  76 267 	  8 808 	  12 043 	  183 637 	  185 105 	  670 256
Additions	  -   	  -   	  9 655	  528 	  379 	  -   	  -   	 10 562
Disposals	  (358)	  (48)	  (9 680)	  -	  (678)   	(177 604)	  -   	  (188 368)

[…]

| P

RO
VI

SI
ON

AL
 R

EV
IE

WE
D

CO
ND

EN
SE

D
CO

NS
OL

ID
AT

ED
 F

IN
AN

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
ME

NT
S

| 2
02

0�
Re

g.
 N

um
be

r
20

03
/0

58

17

11. PRIOR PERIOD ERROR
Following a JSE pro-active monitoring process, the company reassessed its treatment of historical sales of unserviced erven
which were subject to the installation of bulk services before legal transfer and occupation by the purchaser. In doing so, the
company has determined that its treatment, in terms of which the related revenue was recognised at contract signature date,
was not correct in terms of the application of IAS 18 and as such has corrected for that error in these financial statements.

The correction of this error relates to the sale of unserviced land which occurred in the periods prior to and leading up to 31
March 2020, as such the correction impacted the financial position and related performance as previously reported at 31 March
2018  and March 2019.

Statement of financial position

	 31 March	 Debit/	 31 March 	 31 March	 Debit/	 31 March
	 2019	 (Credit)	 2019	 2018	 (Credit)	 2018
	 (As previously		  (Restated)	 (As previously		  (Restated)
	 reported)			   reported)
Trade and other receivables	 520 556	 (189 013)	 331 543	 684 845	 (293 647)	 391 198
Inventories	 281 977	 (162 400)	 119 577	 370 205	 33 277	 403 482
Deferred tax liabilities	 (179 089)	 112 452	 (66 637)	 (299 566)	 83 318	 (216 248)
Net assets	 623 444	 (238 961)	 384 483	 755 484	 (177 052)	 578 432

Retained earnings	 (3 158 409)	 191 169	 (2 967 240)	 (3 426 491)	 141 642	 (3 284 849)
Non-controlling interest	 (537 723)	 47 792	 (489 931)	 (437 956)	 35 410	 (402 546)
Total equity	 (3 696 132)	 238 961	 (3 457 171)	 (3 864 447)	 177 052	 (3 687 395)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	 31 March	 (Debit)/	 31 March
	 2019	 Credit	 2019
	 (As previously		  (Restated)
	 reported)
Revenue	 1 478 918	 (29 200)	 1 449 718
Cost of sales	 (500 317)	 (61 842)	 (562 159)
Income tax benefit	 119 147	 29 113	 148 280
Profit for the period	 1 097 748	 (61 909)	 1 035 839

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent	 608 232	 (49 527)	 558 705
Non-controlling interest	 116 804	 (12 382)	 104 422
	 725 036 	 (61 909)	  663 127

The underlying sales contracts to which this accounting error applies remain in force and are legally binding and enforceable
on both Trustco as the seller and the respective purchasers, notwithstanding the accounting treatment adopted. The gross
amount of unrecognized sales represented by such contracts were as follows at the respective dates:

•	 Gross value of unrecognised sales at 31 March 2019 was NAD 268.8 million; and
•	 Gross value of unrecognised sales at 30 September 2020 was NAD 268.8 million.

TR
US

TC
O

GR
OU

P
| P

RO
VI

SI
ON

AL
 R

EV
IE

WE
D

CO
ND

EN
SE

D
CO